increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company From Rs.10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore only) 

comprising 80,00,000 (Eighty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 2,00,000 (Two Lakh) 

Preference Shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) each to Rs.27,05,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven 

Crore Five Lakh only), comprising 2,50,50,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of 

Rs.10/- each and 2,00,000 (Two Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by 

substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V: 

“The Authorised Shares Capital of the Company is Rs.27,05,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crore Five Lakh 

only), comprising 2,50,50,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and 

2,00,000 (Two Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- each” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as the Board, 

which term shall include any Committee constituted by the Board or any person(s) authorized by the Board to

[...]

(“Warrants”) at a price of INR.24 (Indian Rupees Twenty Four only) per Warrant (“Warrants Issue Price”), each 

convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value 

INR10.00 (Indian Rupee Ten) each, aggregating upto INR.48,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Forty Eight Crore 

Only), for a cash consideration by way of a preferential issue on a private placement basis, in accordance with 

the terms of the warrants as set out herein, subject to applicable laws and regulations, including the provisions of 

Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Act, as the Board may determine to below mentioned entities

[...]

Ten Crore only) comprising 80,00,000 (Eighty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 

2,00,000 (Two Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) each to Rs.27,05,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Seven Crore Five Lakh only), comprising 2,50,50,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh Fifty Thousand) 

Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and 2,00,000 (Two Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- each. 

The increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company will also require consequential amendment in the 

Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company and pursuant to Section 13, 15 and 61 the

[...]

the aforesaid resolution(s) as mentioned at item no. 1 above, except to the extent of their shareholding, if any. 

Item No. 2 

The Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”) at their meeting held on 07th June, 2025, approved raising of 

funds aggregating upto INR.48,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Forty Eight Crore Only) by way of issuance of upto 

2,00,00,000 (Two Crore Only) warrants, each convertible into, or exchangeable for 1 (One) fully paid-up Equity 

Share of the Company of face value of INR.10/- each (“Warrants”) at a price of INR.24/- (Indian Rupees